

No. 07-1216

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,  
Personal Representative of the  
Estate of Jesse D. Williams, Deceased,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Oregon**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
*Counsel of Record*

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive,  
Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE AUTONOMY OF STATES IN THE FEDERAL SYSTEM IS LIMITED BY FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS AND INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS .....	4
A. States Do Not Have Discretion to Act Arbitrarily or Otherwise Violate Individual Rights .....	4
B. Federal Constitutional Limits on State Autonomy Apply to State Judiciaries No Less Than to State Legislatures .....	8
C. State Courts Have Abused Their State-Law Supremacy to Deprive Citizens of Federal Constitutional Rights .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arceneaux v. Treen</i> , 671 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	17
<i>Backus v. Fort St. Union Depot Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 557 (1898) . . . . .	17-18
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964) . . . . .	12-13
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) . . . . .	8, 21
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) . . . . .	2, 8-9, 12, 18
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 159 Cal. App. 4th 655 (2008) . . . . .	1
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923) . . . . .	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) . . . . .	8
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965) . . . . .	10
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967) . . . . .	3, 13
<i>In re Lead Paint Litigation</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007) . . . . .	1
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984) . . . . .	10
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 82 (Cal. 2005) . . . . .	1
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) . . . . .	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002) . . . . .	11
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .	13
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) . . . . .	6
<i>McBryde Sugar Co., Ltd. v. Robinson</i> , 504 P.2d 1330 (Haw. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 417 U.S. 962 (1974) . . . . .	15
<i>McDonald v. Halvorson</i> , 780 P.2d 714 (Or. 1989) . . . . .	14
<i>Muhlker v. New York &amp; Harlem R.R. Co.</i> , 197 U.S. 544 (1905) . . . . .	17
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964) . . . . .	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) . . . . .	2, 9-10, 12
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) . . . . .	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . . .	4
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827) . . . . .	17
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) . . . . .	10
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) . . . . .	6
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007) . . . . .	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 441 F. Supp. 559 (D. Haw. 1977) <i>aff'd</i> 753 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>rev'd</i> 477 U.S. 902 (1986) . . . . .	15-16
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 887 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	16
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; County of            San Francisco, Cal.</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) . . . . .	16
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 376 U.S. 339 (1964) . . . . .	13
<i>Simpson v. Matesanz</i> , 175 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1999) . . . . .	11
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) . . . . .	7
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) . . . . .	6
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) . . . . .	8
<i>State v. Lead Industries Ass'n, Inc.</i> , Nos. 2004-63-M.P., 2006-158-Appeal, 2007-121-Appeal, 2008 WL 2605396 (R.I. July 1, 2008) . . . . .	1-2, 20
<i>State v. Pacific Powder Co.</i> , 360 P.2d 530 (Or. 1961) . . . . .	19
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 854 P.2d 449 (Or. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994) . . . . .	14-16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ward v. Bd. of County Comm'rs of Love County, Okla.</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920) . . . .	10-11
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 127 P.3d 1165 (Or. 2006) . . . . .	19
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) . . . . .	16
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963) . . . . .	13
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V . . . . .	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	2, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 . . . . .	6
<b>Federal Statute</b>	
Declaration of Independence, 1 Stat. 1 (1776) . . . . .	4
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) . . . . .	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
<i>Aristotle, Physics, reprinted in Aristotle, The Basic Works of Aristotle (Richard McKeon ed., 1941)</i> . . . . .	5
<i>Balkin, J.M., Federalism and the Conservative Ideology</i> , 19 Urb. Law. 459 (1987) . . . . .	7
<i>Berger, Raoul, Federalism: The Founders' Design</i> (1987) . . . . .	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Callies, David L. & Breemer, J. David, <i>Selected Legal &amp; Policy Trends in Takings            Law: Background Principles, Custom            and Public Trust “Exceptions” and the            (Mis)use of Investment-Backed Expectations,</i> 36 Val. U. L. Rev. 339 (2002) . . . . .	13-14
Cardozo, Benjamin N., <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> (1921) . . . . .	20
Claeys, Eric R., <i>The Penn Central Test            and Tensions in Liberal Property Theory,</i> 30 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 339 (2006) . . . . .	16
Delahunty, Robert J. & Perez, Antonio F., <i>Moral Communities or a Market State:            The Supreme Court’s Vision of the            Police Power in the Age of Globalization,</i> 42 Hous. L. Rev. 637 (2005) . . . . .	4-5
Fitzgerald, Laura S., <i>Suspecting the            States: Supreme Court Review of            State-Court State-Law Judgments,</i> 101 Mich. L. Rev. 80 (2002) . . . . .	13
Glennon, Robert Jerome, <i>The Jurisdictional            Legacy of the Civil Rights Movement,</i> 61 Tenn. L. Rev. 869 (1994) . . . . .	13
Koenig, Thomas H., <i>Crimtorts:            A Cure for Hardening of the Categories,</i> 17 Widener L.J. 733 (2008) . . . . .	19



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>A Moving Target: Property Owners' Duty to Prevent Criminal Acts on the Premises</i>, 28 Whittier L. Rev. 409 (2006) . . . . .</p>	2
<p>La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Freedom, Responsibility, and Risk: Fundamental Principles Supporting Tort Reform</i>, 36 Ind. L. Rev. 645 (2003) . . . . .</p>	2
<p>Martinez, John, <i>Taking Time Seriously: The Federal Constitutional Right to Be Free from "Startling" State Court Overrulings</i>, 11 Harv. J. L. &amp; Pub. Pol'y 297 (1988) . . . . .</p>	15
<p>Monaghan, Henry Paul, <i>Supreme Court Review of State-Court Determinations of State Law in Constitutional Cases</i>, 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1919 (2003) . . . . .</p>	12
<p>Sebok, Anthony J., <i>The Oregon Supreme Court Once Again Affirms a Blockbuster Punitive Damages Award Against Philip Morris—Even in the Face of a U.S. Supreme Court Decision Seemingly to the Contrary</i>, FindLaw.com, Feb. 12, 2008 . . . . .</p>	19-20
<p><i>The Federalist</i> No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) . . . . .</p>	5-6
